



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.4366 OF 2025

DINESH S/O. KHUSHAL PATIL

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHA., THR. PRESIDING OFFICER, L. A., RESETTLEMENT AND
 REHA. AUTH. NAGPUR AND OTHERS

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
 Coram, Appearances, Court's orders
 or directions and Registrar's orders*

Court's or Judge's orders

Ms. S.N. Thakur, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 & 2-State.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATED : 24th MARCH 2026

1. None appears for the petitioner.
2. On 22.08.2025, this Court has passed the following order.

“1. None for the petitioner. The petitioner has not placed on record any documents showing payment of compensation, although directed by order dated 08-08-2025. It appears that the petitioner is not interested to prosecute the matter.

2. Put up the matter for ‘dismissal’ on 10.09.2025.”

3. Thereafter, the matter was listed on 10.09.2025 and it was adjourned for four weeks. Thereafter, the petitioner has not taken steps to get the petition circulated. It, thus, appears that the petitioner is not interested in prosecuting the instant petition. Hence, the writ petition is dismissed for want of prosecution.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)